



AGENCY: City Council
MEETING DATE: July 18, 2018
DEPARTMENT: City Manager
PRESENTED BY: Tabatha Miller

EMAIL ADDRESS: tmiller@fortbragg.com

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

TITLE:

Receive Report and Consider Adoption of City Council Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Local Government Emergency Shelter Certification for Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Submittal

ISSUE:

The Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center has requested that the City complete an Emergency Shelter Certification of Local Government Approval as part of its required grant application for a State Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG). This funding is ongoing and is applied to the operations of the Hospitality House.

The State of California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) administer the Emergency Solutions Grants program with funding received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). HCD utilizes the established Continuum of Care Areas for distribution and allocation of funding. The Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care (CoC) serves as the local conduit for these funds. The ESG program provides grant funding to (1) engage homeless individuals and families living on the street, (2) rapidly re-house homeless individuals and families, (3) help operate and provide essential services in emergency shelters for homeless individuals and families, and (4) prevent individuals and families from becoming homeless.

ANALYSIS:

N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Adopt City Council Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute Local Government Emergency Shelter Certification for Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center ESG submittal.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):

Do not adopt the City Council Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute Local Government Emergency Shelter Certification for Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center ESG submittal.

FISCAL IMPACT:

No impact to the City

<u>CONSISTENCY:</u>
Objective 4.5 of the Fort Bragg City Council Goals & Priorities, which is to Address Homelessness in Fort Bragg, setting forth the following Strategies/Actions:

Objective 4.5:	Address Homelessness in Fort Bragg				
	Strategies/Actions:	Priority	Year(s)	Responsible	Status
	Form a Citizens Advisory Council (CAC) On Homelessness and Conduct Town Hall Meeting.	Н	2017-19	Public Safety Committee	Pending
	Coordinate With Other Agencies in the County and Research How Other Communities and Agencies Work With Homeless People to Encourage Good Behavior and Minimize Community Impacts.	Н	2016-21	City Council	In progress
	Support the Establishment of Transitional and Supportive Housing to Help Move Homeless Persons/Families Into Permanent Housing.	M	2016-21	City Council	Ongoing

IMPLEMENTATION/TIMEFRAMES:

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Email from Lynelle Johnson RE; ESG Grant
- 2. ESG 2018 Local Approval Form
- 3. Resolution

NOTIFICATION:

Lynelle Johnson Homeless Notify Me List